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(A) Except as provided in division (D) of this section, the state vision professionals board, by a

majority vote of its members, may refuse to grant a license and, in accordance with Chapter 119. of

the Revised Code, may suspend or revoke the license of a licensed dispensing optician or impose a

fine or order restitution pursuant to division (B) of this section on any of the following grounds:

 

(1) Conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude or a disqualifying offense as those terms are

defined in section 4776.10 of the Revised Code;

 

(2) Obtaining or attempting to obtain a license by fraud or deception;

 

(3) Obtaining any fee or making any sale of an optical aid by means of fraud or misrepresentation;

 

(4) Habitual indulgence in the use of controlled substances or other habit-forming drugs, or in the use

of alcoholic liquors to an extent that affects professional competency;

 

(5) Finding by a court of competent jurisdiction that the applicant or licensee is incompetent by

reason of mental illness and no subsequent finding by the court of competency;

 

(6) Finding by a court of law that the licensee is guilty of incompetence or negligence in the

dispensing of optical aids;

 

(7) Knowingly permitting or employing a person whose license has been suspended or revoked or an

unlicensed person to engage in optical dispensing;

 

(8) Permitting another person to use the licensee's license;

 

(9) Engaging in optical dispensing not pursuant to the prescription of a licensed physician or licensed

optometrist, but nothing in this section shall prohibit the duplication or replacement of previously
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prepared optical aids, except contact lenses shall not be duplicated or replaced without a written

prescription;

 

(10) Violation of sections 4725.40 to 4725.59 of the Revised Code;

 

(11) Waiving the payment of all or any part of a deductible or copayment that a patient, pursuant to a

health insurance or health care policy, contract, or plan that covers optical dispensing services, would

otherwise be required to pay if the waiver is used as an enticement to a patient or group of patients to

receive health care services from that provider;

 

(12) Advertising that the licensee will waive the payment of all or any part of a deductible or

copayment that a patient, pursuant to a health insurance or health care policy, contract, or plan that

covers optical dispensing services, would otherwise be required to pay;

 

(13) Violating the code of ethical conduct adopted under section 4725.66 of the Revised Code.

 

(B) The board may impose a fine of not more than five hundred dollars for a first occurrence of an

action that is grounds for discipline under this section and of not less than five hundred nor more

than one thousand dollars for a subsequent occurrence, or may order the licensee to make restitution

to a person who has suffered a financial loss as a result of the licensee's failure to comply with

sections 4725.40 to 4725.59 of the Revised Code.

 

(C) Notwithstanding divisions (A)(11) and (12) of this section, sanctions shall not be imposed

against any licensee who waives deductibles and copayments:

 

(1) In compliance with the health benefit plan that expressly allows such a practice. Waiver of the

deductibles or copays shall be made only with the full knowledge and consent of the plan purchaser,

payer, and third-party administrator. Such consent shall be made available to the board upon request.

 

(2) For professional services rendered to any other person licensed pursuant to this chapter to the

extent allowed by this chapter and the rules of the board.

 

(D) The board shall not refuse to grant a license to an applicant because of a conviction unless the
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refusal is in accordance with section 9.79 of the Revised Code.
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